STATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS ORLENE HAWKS
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

January 18, 2019

MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Capitol Building
Lansing, Michigan 48909

Attention: Speaker of the House
Dear Members:

In accordance with MCL 436.1531 (15) as last amended by P.A. 212 of 2013, we report the
following with respect to resort licenses granted for 2018 under the provisions of MCL 436.1531

(3).

1. Number of applicationsreceived . . . ......... ... .. ... ... . .. .. ... . ... 16

2. Number of applications rejected . . ............ ... .. . 0

3. Number of applications approved under the 2018 quota as provided under MCL

436.1531(2), (3), @and (4) . . . .ot .15

LICENSEES AND LOCATION COUNTY TYPE OF LICENSE
TSFR Pizza, LLC Kalamazoo County Resort Class C
Oshtemo Township
Cynthia J. Dill, LLC Allegan County Resort Class C
Wayland Township
45 Degree Hospitality, Inc. Otsego County Resort Class C

(formerly William R Taylor &
Dean M. Bach)

Bagley Township

Honest to Goodness Breakfast & Oakland County Resort Class C
Smoothies, LLC

Orion Twp.

Two Loons, LLC, Ontonagon County Resort Class C

Ontonagon, Carp Lake Twp.

HI1H, Inc. Kent County Resort B-Hotel
Grand Rapids
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LICENSEES AND LOCATION

Gratzi Restaurant in Midland, LLC

& Downtown Midland Entertainment,
LLC

City of Midland

FH Hospitality, LLC
Farmington Hills

Great Lakes Center for the Arts
Petoskey

40 Acres Lifestyles, LLC
Grand Rapids

Flat Rock Entertainment Group, Inc.
Woodhaven

Yard House USA, Inc.

Troy

Season 52 Holdings, LLC
Troy

Nipoti, Inc.

Grand Haven

PHG Land Development, LLC
Meridian Township

4. Number of Licensees that have received disciplinary action

Bay Ridge — Dock Bar & Grill, LLC
Garden, Delta

COUNTY

Midland County

Oakland County
Emmet County
Kent County
Wayne County
Oakland County
Oakland County
Ottawa County

Ingham County

TYPE OF LICENSE

Resort Class C

Resort B-Hotel

Resort Class C

Resort Class C

Resort Class C

Resort Class C

Resort Class C

Resort Class C

Resort B-Hotel

Charge: 1) This licensee sold, offered to sell, or advertised two or more identical alcoholic
drinks to a person at one time where the price charged for any additional drink was less than the
price charged for the first drink.

Action: Effective 04-02-18, The Commissioner ordered a penalty fine of $100.00 for the charge
in this matter. The Commissioner further ordered that the licensee serve a suspension of five
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension
ordered by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty-five (45) days from the mailing date of
this order.
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Fricano’s Muskegon Lake, LLC
Muskegon City, Muskegon

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to a minor/decoy, (18), date of birth,
July 13, 1999; and who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 08-13-18, The Commissioner Ordered a penalty fine of $700 for the charge in
this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 35
continuous days; to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Friggy’s Sobo Pub, LLC
Boyne City, Charlevoix

Charge 1) This licensee failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of Commissioner
Edward D. Clemente dated July 3, 2017; that was issued relative to the operation of the
licensed establishment. Specifically, Chris Theil was observed on the licensed premises during
hours other than 8:00 AM and 12:00 PM noon.

Action: Effective 12-13-2018, The Commissioner ordered a penalty of $300 for the charge in
this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 15
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the total fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Germania Club, Downriver — Detroit
Trenton, Wayne

Charge 1-2) This licensee maintained a direct connection between the licensed premises and
an unlicensed portion of the same building or another building without the prior written approval
of the Commission. 2) This licensee dropped space from the physical structure of the licensed
premises without prior written approval of the Commission.

Action: Effective 10-10-18, The Commissioner order a penalty fine of $150 for each charge in
this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 15
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the total fine of $300 is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this
order. The Commissioner further warned the licensee that failure to comply with MLCC codes
and rules may result in additional violation which may subject the licensee to additional
penalties, including suspension or revocation.

Grand Haven Golf Club, Inc.
Grand Haven, Ottawa

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor/decoy (20), date of birth
November 30, 1996; who was less than twenty-one years old.
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Action: Effective 01-19-18 The Commissioner ordered a penalty fine of $600 for the charge in
this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 30
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Hathaway House, Inc.
Blissfield, Lenawee

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor, UCB 18-5 date
of birth, December 28, 1999, (18); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 12-18-18 The Commissioner ordered a penalty of $700 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 35 continuous
days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered by the MLCC;
if the total fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Marquette Mountain T-Bar, Inc.
Marquette, Marquette

Charge 1-2) This licensee accepted aid and assistance from Great Lakes Wine & Spirits, LLC in
the form of a $3,500 payment to cover the cost of t-shirts and prizes in sponsorship of the ski
and volleyball leagues. 2) This licensee also accepted and used a banner on the licensed
premises which was used for its own advertising purposes.

Action: Effective 03-07-2018 The Commissioner ordered a penalty fine of $300 for the charge
in this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 15
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Portofino Restaurant, Inc.
Wyandotte, Wayne

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor, X-353, date of
birth, September 13, 1997, (20); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 07-17-2018 The Administrative Law Judge ordered a fine of $500 for the
acknowledged violation. This Administrative Law Judge further ordered the licensee to serve a
suspension of 25 continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other
suspension ordered by the MLCC.

Rapa Development, LLC
South Haven, Van Buren

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor, GR-398, date of
birth June 12, 1997, (20); who was less than 21 years old.
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Action: Effective 05-08-2018, The Commissioner ordered a penalty fine of $800 for the charge
in this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 40
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Riverwood Recreation Center, Inc.
Mount Pleasant, Isabella

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor/decoy, LAN-
347, date of birth, November 28, 1997 (20); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 10-08-2018, The Commissioner ordered a fine of $400 for the charge in this
matter. Further, the Commissioner ordered that a suspension of 20 continuous days shall be
imposed with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other
suspension ordered by the Commission; if the total fine is not paid within 45 days from the
mailing date of this order.

Riverwood Recreation Center, Inc.
Mount Pleasant, Isabella

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor/decoy, date of
birth, February 12, 1999 (19); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 12-10-2018, The Commissioner ordered a fine of $700 for the charge in this
matter. Further, the Commissioner ordered that a suspension of 35 continuous days shall be
imposed, with this suspension to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other
suspension ordered by the Commission; if the total fine is not paid within 45 days from the
mailing date of this order.

Roma NB, LLC
New Buffalo, Berrien

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor/decoy, date of
birth, November 9, 1997 (19); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 07-25-2018, The Commissioner order a penalty fine of $600 for the charge in
this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 30
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

State Street Grille, LLC
Traverse City, Grand Traverse

Charge 1) This licensee submitted an NSF ($182.12) ***NSF EFT PD***
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Action: Effective 11-07-2018, The Commissioner ordered a penalty of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of five (5)
continuous days, to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC, if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Village Inn of Mackinac, LLC
Mackinac Island, Mackinac

Charge 1) This licensee failed, refused, or neglected to obey a written order of the Commission
dated April 4, 2018; by failing to provide proof of successful completion of an alcohol server
training program approved by the Commission within 180 days of the issuance of the license-
April 12, 2018 which is contrary to Rule 436.1029.

Action: Effective 12-26-2018, The Commissioner ordered a fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of five (5)
continuous days; to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing of this order.

Zuchnik, Inc.
Three Rivers, Cass

Charge 1) This licensee sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an unnamed minor, GR-374, date of
birth March 29, 1998 (20); who was less than 21 years old.

Action: Effective 05-15-2018, The Commissioner ordered a penalty fine of $500 for the charge
in this matter. The Commissioner further ordered the licensee to serve a suspension of 25
continuous days to run consecutively and not concurrently with any other suspension ordered
by the MLCC,; if the fine is not paid within 45 days from the mailing date of this order.

Sincerely,

J. Dgloney, Chairman
Michigan Liquor Control Commission

AJD/ta



